MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

CHAP, 113

RESOLVES, 1945

Chapter 112

RESOLVE, to Create a Special Joint Committee to Study the Public Reserved Lots in the State.

Committee appointed. Resolved: That a special committee be appointed consisting of 2 members from the senate and 3 members from the house of representatives to be nominated respectively by the president of the senate and the speaker of the house; and be it further

Resolved: That this committee be empowered to investigate and study all public reserved lots in the state, giving particular attention to the titles of such lots with a view to determine ownership; and be it further

Resolved: That said committee make a report of its findings to the 93rd legislature with any corrective recommendations for legislative action; and be it further

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$5,000 to carry out the purposes of this resolve, said sum to be paid from the funds received from the sale of stumpage on lots number 45 and 48 in north part of Sheridan, now a part of the town of Ashland; and be it further

Resolved: That each member of the committee shall receive \$5 per day while carrying out the purposes of this resolve, and all necessary expenses.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 113

RESOLVE, Providing for Certain Construction at the Bangor State Hospital.

Construction at Bangor State Hospital. Resolved: That the sum of \$685,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated out of the unappropriated surplus of the general fund for the construction of:

Male and female building	\$500,000
Additions and renovations to heating plant	50,000
Employees building	125,000

925

RESOLVES, 1945

CHAP. 115

Addition to bakery

\$ 10,000

\$685,000

at the Bangor State Hospital.

This appropriation shall not lapse and shall be carried forward from year to year until such time as the buildings are constructed and the work completed.

This construction shall begin as soon as practicable and prudent, contingent upon the availability of materials and labor and upon such conditions and restrictions as the governor and council may from time to time prescribe.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 114

RESOLVE, in Favor of Harold Kromer, of LaGrange.

Harold Kromer; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$25 to be paid to Harold Kromer, of La-Grange, as a full and final settlement of all claims for damage to his car by deer; said sum to be paid from the funds of the inland fisheries and game fund.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 115

RESOLVE, for the Maintenance and Repair of Roads and Bridges.

Maintenance and repair of roads and bridges. Resolved: That there be and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$150,000 for the fiscal period ending June 30, 1945 and \$150,000 for the fiscal period ending June 30, 1946 to aid in repairing and maintaining such highways and bridges as hereinafter specified, to be paid from the general highway fund as by special resolves. And there is hereby further appropriated \$18,000 from the general highway fund to be paid to the towns as specified below. Provided, however, that no appropriation herein contained shall be available unless the town designated to receive the same shall undertake that all road